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ERRATUM 

Volume 32, Number 2 (1989), in the article “Early Holocene Basinal Sediments 
of the Dakhleh Oasis Region, South Central Egypt,” by Ian A. Brookes, pages 
139-152: On page 143 in Table 1, column 8 (Munsell color (dry)), rows l-9 should 
read “SYR”, not “IOYR”; rows 11-16 should read “7SYR 6/4,” not “1OYR 
714”; row 23 should read “7SYR 714,” not “7.5YR 614”; and row 24 should read 
“1OYR 6/4,” not “7.5YR 6/4.” For the reader’s convenience the corrected Table 
1 is provided. 

TABLE 1. GRAVEL-SAND-SILT-CLAY PERCENTAGE,CALCIUM CARRONATE~ERCENTAGE,AND DRY 
MUNSELLCOLORSOFEARLYHOLOCENEBASINALSEDIMENTS,DAKHLEHOASISREGION, 

SOUTH-CENTRAL EGYF~ 

Site No.” 
Depth 

Texture 
CaCO,b Munsell 

(cm) GR S SI C (wt.%) color (dry) Remarks 

A.1 O-2 
2-12 

12-22 
30-40 

5.9 5YR6l4 
7.9 5 YR 514 
6.7 5 YR 514 
8.3 5 YR 514 

Sand-granule sheet 
Faintly stratified 

sand sheet 

A.2 2-7 
7-21 

21-60 

6.8 5 YR 514 Unstratified sand sheet 
6.4 5 YR 514 Unstratified sand sheet 
7.2 5 YR 514 Unstratified sand sheet 

A.3 20-30 

A.4 2-7 
19-27 

4.8 5 YR 514 Lower playa member 

3.9 5 YR 514 Playa muds interbedded 
6.0 5 YR 614 with sand sheet (bulk) 

Area B 20-30 
60-70 

140-150 
220-230 
290-300 
355-365 

56.8 7.5 YR 614 

56.5 7.5 YR 614 
63.9 7.5 YR 614 
54.3 7.5 YR 614 
54.6 7.5 YR 614 

60.5 7.5 YR 614 

Lake sediments (bulk 
samples include coarse 
and fine beds) 

Cl Bulk 
Bulk 

9.4 7.5 YR 614 Upper playa member 
2.0 2.5 YR 514 Lower playa member 

c.2 Bulk 
Bulk 

95 5 0 
90 10 0 
90 10 0 
88 12 0 

89 8 3 
99.5 0.5 0 
92 5 3 

76 11 13 

88 7 5 
89 8 3 

1 81 18 
0.5 79.5 20 
2.5 74.5 23 
1 72 27 

20 59 21 
4 76 20 

67 28 5 
63 32 5 

46 49 5 
31 35 34 

11.8 7.5 YR 6l4 Upper playa member 
6.7 5 YR 414 Lower lacustrine member 

Bulk 
Bulk 

27(H) 7.5 YR 6l4 Halite-rich crust 
26.7 7.5 YR 6l4 Upper playa member 

D.l Bulk 
Bulk 

30 
1 
0.5 
2.5 

0 
2 
0.5 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

7 
0 

0 

0 

32 48 20 
45.5 50.5 4 

41 47 12 
29 71 0 

68.5 31.5 0 

36 48 16 

27.2 7.5 YR 714 Upper playa member 
26.0 lOYR6l4 Lower lacustrine member 

7.5 YR 6l4 nr.D.3 Bulk 7.0 

D.3 Bulk 13.7 

LI Site numbers are those referred to in the text, Figure 1, and Table 2. 
b Thermal analysis method of Dean (1974). 
c H-halite (NaCl). 
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Upper playa member 

7.5 YR 613 Upper playa member 
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