ERRATUM

Volume 32, Number 2 (1989), in the article "Early Holocene Basinal Sediments of the Dakhleh Oasis Region, South Central Egypt," by Ian A. Brookes, pages 139–152: On page 143 in Table 1, column 8 (Munsell color (dry)), rows 1–9 should read "5YR", not "10YR"; rows 11–16 should read "7.5YR 6/4," not "10YR 7/4"; row 23 should read "7.5YR 7/4," not "7.5YR 6/4"; and row 24 should read "10YR 6/4," not "7.5YR 6/4." For the reader's convenience the corrected Table 1 is provided.

TABLE 1. GRAVEL-SAND-SILT-CLAY PERCENTAGE, CALCIUM CARBONATE PERCENTAGE, AND DRY MUNSELL COLORS OF EARLY HOLOCENE BASINAL SEDIMENTS, DAKHLEH OASIS REGION, SOUTH-CENTRAL EGYPT

Site No.a	Depth (cm)	Texture				CaCO ₃ ^b	Munsell	
		GR	S	SI	C	(wt.%)	color (dry)	Remarks
A.1	0–2	30	95	5	0	5.9	5 YR 6/4	Sand-granule sheet
	2-12	1	90	10	0	7.9	5 YR 5/4	Faintly stratified
	12-22	0.5	90	10	0	6.7	5 YR 5/4	sand sheet
	30–40	2.5	88	12	0	8.3	5 YR 5/4	
A.2	2–7	0	89	8	3	6.8	5 YR 5/4	Unstratified sand sheet
	7-21	2	99.5	0.5	0	6.4	5 YR 5/4	Unstratified sand sheet
	21–60	0.5	92	5	3	7.2	5 YR 5/4	Unstratified sand sheet
A.3	20–30	0	76	11	13	4.8	5 YR 5/4	Lower playa member
A.4	2–7	0	88	7	5	3.9	5 YR 5/4	Playa muds interbedded
	19–27	0	89	8	3	6.0	5 YR 6/4	with sand sheet (bulk)
Area B	20-30	0	1	81	18	56.8	7.5 YR 6/4	Lake sediments (bulk
	60-70	0	0.5	79.5	20	56.5	7.5 YR 6/4	samples include coarse
	140-150	0	2.5	74.5	23	63.9	7.5 YR 6/4	and fine beds)
	220-230	0	1	72	27	54.3	7.5 YR 6/4	
	290-300	0	20	59	21	54.6	7.5 YR 6/4	
	355–365	0	4	76	20	60.5	7.5 YR 6/4	
C.1	Bulk	0	67	28	5	9.4	7.5 YR 6/4	Upper playa member
	Bulk	0	63	32	5	2.0	2.5 YR 5/4	Lower playa member
C.2	Bulk	0	46	49	5	11.8	7.5 YR 6/4	Upper playa member
	Bulk	0	31	35	34	6.7	5 YR 4/4	Lower lacustrine member
nr.	Bulk	0	32	48	20	27(H) ^c	7.5 YR 6/4	Halite-rich crust
C.2	Bulk	0	45.5	50.5	4	26.7	7.5 YR 6/4	Upper playa member
D.1	Bulk	7	41	47	12	27.2	7.5 YR 7/4	Upper playa member
	Bulk	0	29	71	0	26.0	10 YR 6/4	Lower lacustrine member
nr.D.3	Bulk	0	68.5	31.5	0	7.0	7.5 YR 6/4	Upper playa member
D.3	Bulk	0	36	48	16	13.7	7.5 YR 6/3	Upper playa member

^a Site numbers are those referred to in the text, Figure 1, and Table 2.

^b Thermal analysis method of Dean (1974).

^c H—halite (NaCl).